

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

JACK DAVIS,  
*Appellant,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,  
*Appellee.*

---

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE CATO INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

---

Ilya Shapiro CATO INSTITUTE 1000 Massachusetts Ave., N.W. Washington, DC 20001 (202) 218-4600	Benjamin D. Wood* William J. McGinley Glenn M. Willard Samantha R. Petrich PATTON BOGGS LLP 2550 M Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20037 (202) 457-6000 * Counsel of Record
---	---

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

*Dated: February 27, 2008*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Section 319 Imposes an Unconstitutional Penalty on the Exercise of Fundamental First Amendment Rights to One's Own Political Speech .....	4
A. By Penalizing Protected Speech, Section 319 Burdens the Exercise of Political Speech by Self-Financed Candidates .....	4
B. Section 319's Burden on Self-Financed Political Speech Serves No Compelling Governmental Interest .....	13
1. Section 319 Does Not Serve, and Indeed Undermines, a Governmental Interest in Preventing Corruption or the Appearance of Corruption .....	13
2. Leveling the Playing Field Is Not a Compelling Governmental Interest.....	16

II. Section 319's Compelled Disclosure Provisions Unconstitutionally Infringe First Amendment Rights.....	20
A. Section 319's Disclosure Requirements, With Attendant Personal Civil and Criminal Liability, Burden the Exercise of First Amendment Freedoms of Speech and Association .....	21
B. Section 319's Burdensome Disclosure Provisions Serve No Compelling Governmental Interest.....	25
1. Section 319 Does Not Provide the Electorate Additional Information or Data Beyond That Already Required to be Disclosed Elsewhere.....	26
2. Section 319's Disclosure Requirements Do Not Prevent Corruption or the Appearance of Corruption .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) .....	25
<i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996) .....	5, 16
<i>Daggett v. Comm'n on Governmental Ethics &amp; Election Practices</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Day v. Holahan</i> , 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1127 (1995) .....	8, 9, 23
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	24

<i>Elrod v. Burns,</i> 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	7
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.,</i> 479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....	17
<i>FEC v. Nat'l Conservative PAC,</i> 470 U.S. 480 (1985) .....	14, 15
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.,</i> 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007) .....	4, 14, 24
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,</i> 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	4, 9, 23
<i>Gable v. Patton,</i> 142 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>Kruse v. City of Cincinnati,</i> 142 F.3d 907 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>McConnell v. FEC,</i> 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky,</i> 539 U.S. 654 (2003) .....	24
<i>Neb. Press Ass'n v. Stuart,</i> 427 U.S. 539 (1976) .....	24
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,</i> 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	24
<i>Perry v. Sindermann,</i> 408 U.S. 593 (1972) .....	6, 7

<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC,</i> 395 U.S. 367 (1969) .....	19, 20
<i>Reno v. ACLU,</i> 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	24
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,</i> 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	25
<i>Rosenstiel v. Rodriguez,</i> 101 F.3d 1544 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sherbert v. Verner,</i> 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	6
<i>Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC v. Maupin,</i> 71 F.3d 1422 (8th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied,</i> 518 U.S. 1033 (1996) .....	9, 10, 18
<i>Speiser v. Randall,</i> 357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....	6
<i>Toledo Area AFL-CIO v. Pizza,</i> 154 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>Virginia v. Hicks,</i> 539 U.S. 113 (2003) .....	4, 24
<i>Vote Choice, Inc. v. DiStefano,</i> 4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993).....	11

#### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

**STATUTES & REGULATIONS**

2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(2).....	26
2 U.S.C. § 437g .....	23
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(5)(B).....	24
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(6)(C).....	24
2 U.S.C. § 437g(d)(1)(A)(i) .....	24
2 U.S.C. § 441a-1 .....	2
2 U.S.C. § 441a-1(b)(1) .....	22
2 U.S.C. § 441a-1(b)(3) .....	23
18 U.S.C. § 3551(b)(2).....	24
18 U.S.C. § 3551(b)(3).....	24
18 U.S.C. § 3571(b)(3).....	24
11 CFR § 101.1(a) .....	22
11 CFR § 104.19.....	22
11 CFR § 400.20(a) .....	22
11 CFR § 400.20(b)(2) .....	22
11 CFR § 400.21(b) .....	22

11 CFR § 400.22.....22

11 CFR § 400.24.....22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

FEC Matter Under Review 5648 (Broyhill), Second  
General Counsel's Rep. at 9 (Mar. 1, 2006).....23
